

SECTION XII

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos. 11340-11342 of 2011

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 1-3

(Application for condonation of delay in filing Special Leave Petition)

PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Ltd. & Anr. ...Petitioners
versus
V. Sreehari and Ors. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 11th April, 2011 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

'Mr. Mukul Rohtagi, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner-Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Ltd. submits that the petitioner is willing to pay the market value for the land in question. Hence, issue notice returnable within two weeks on the application(s) for condonation of delay as also on the Special Leave Petitions.

Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

Status quo, as of today, shall be maintained by the parties until further orders.'

AND thereafter, the matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 23th March, 2012 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"List these matter for final disposal on Tuesday, the 24th July, 2012.

Meanwhile, the petitioner-Corporation undertakes to pay rent at the rate of 25,000/- per month commencing from the 1st of March, 2012 to the respondents. The petitioner-Corporation is directed to pay this amount on or before the 10th of every month."

AND thereafter, the matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 7th October, 2013 when His Lordships was pleased to pass following order:-

"Respondent No. 4 is said to have died and the application for brining on record his LRs has been filed. The proposed LRs of deceased Respondent No. 4 have been served, but no one has entered appearance on behalf of them.

Delay in filing the application for substitution is condoned and the proposed LRs be brought on record.

Amended Cause Title be filed accordingly."

SLP(C) Nos. 11340-11341 OF 2011

It is submitted that the show cause notice issued on 4.5.2011 to all the eight respondents. Respondent No. 4 (dead) and his Lrs. have been brought on record vide this Court's order dated 7th October, 2013 cause title has been amended and included in the Special Leave Petition paper books. No one has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 4(1) to 4(4). Ms. C.R. Meena, Advocate has entered his appearance on behalf of respondent Nos. 1-3, 5(a) to 5(d), 6-7 and 8(a)

SLP(C) No. 11342 OF 2011

It is submitted that there are 11 respondents. Respondent No. 4 (dead) and his Lrs. have been brought on record the deceased respondent Nos. 4(1) to 4(4). Cause title amended and included in the Special Leave Petition paper books. No one has filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 4(1) to 4(4). Respondent Nos. 1-3, 5-6 and 8-11 are represented through Ms. C.R. Meena, Advocate. A.D. card duly signed has been received back from respondent No. 7. Service of show cause notice is complete in all the matters.

It is further submitted that Ms. Meena C.R., counsel for the respondent has on 2nd November, 2011 filed counter affidavit and thereafter counsel for the petitioner has also on 19th March, 2012 filed rejoinder affidavit both documents has already been included in the paper books.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 30th day of August, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO: Mr. Sanjay Kumar, Advocate.
Ms. Meena C.R., Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

hp